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II. Appearances 
 

A. On behalf of the State of Ohio:  Jim Petro, Attorney General, by Rebecca J. Albers, 
Assistant Attorney General. 

 
B. On behalf of the Respondent:  Elizabeth Y. Collis, Esq.  

 
 

EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 

I. Testimony Heard 
 
A. Presented by the State 

 
1. Lori Gilbert 
2. Danielle Bickers 
3. Tom Reutti Starr, M.D., as if on cross-examination 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

1. Tom Reutti Starr, M.D. 
2. Barron Farrier  

 
II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A-1K: Procedural exhibits.  
 
2. State’s Exhibit 2: Certified copies of documents regarding Dr. Starr 

maintained by the Board, including an August 8, 2001, Entry of Order and a 
March 14, 2001, notice of opportunity for hearing.  

 
3. State’s Exhibit 3: Certified copy of an excerpt from the May 8, 2002, Board 

meeting minutes as pertaining to Dr. Starr. 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 
1. Respondent’s Exhibit A: A March 22, 2004, letter to Elizabeth Y. Collis, Esq., 

from Barron Farrier, CCDC III, Case Manager, Ohio Physicians Effectiveness 
Program, with attached documents.   

 
2. Respondent’s Exhibit B: A March 24, 2004, letter to Ms. Collis from Carla C. 

McConnell, MAT< CCDCIII-E, LSW, Green Hall Outpatient Services. 
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 

 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1. Tom Reutti Starr, M.D., testified that he had received his medical degree in 1961 from 

Northwestern University Medical School in Chicago, Illinois.  Dr. Starr then participated in 
a residency for one year in the Kaiser Foundation Health System in San Francisco, 
California, followed by two years of military service.  When he returned from the service, 
Dr. Starr completed a residency in internal medicine at “Northwestern.”  In 1967, Dr. Starr 
began a practice in internal medicine in Dayton, Ohio.  He has practiced in Dayton since 
that time. (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 23-24; State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2 at 18). 

 
2.  On March 14, 2001, the Board issued to Dr. Starr a notice of opportunity for hearing 

[2001 Notice] in which the Board proposed to take disciplinary action against Dr. Starr’s 
certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  The 2001 Notice was based on 
Dr. Starr’s alleged impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other 
substances that impair ability to practice, in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio 
Revised Code. (St. Ex. 2 at 38-39).  

 
3.  On August 8, 2001, the Board issued an Entry of Order [August 2001 Order]. (St. Ex. 2 

at 6-37).  The August 2001 Order incorporated a Report and Recommendation which had 
been issued following an administrative hearing in that matter.  In the Report and 
Recommendation, a Summary of the Evidence provided, in part, as follows: 

 
a. Records from Shepherd Hill Hospital in Newark, Ohio, indicate that Dr. Starr had 

been admitted to that institution on October 8, 1991, for treatment for alcohol 
dependence and benzodiazepine abuse.  Dr. Starr was discharged on 
November 4, 1991. (St. Ex. 2 at 21)  In the Discharge Summary, the History of 
Present Illness provides as follows: 

 
 This 56 year old physician was admitted to Shepherd Hill Hospital on 

10-8-91 with a 1½ year history of increased alcohol consumption.  He 
was drinking 5 out of 7 days, 6-10 ounces, and blackouts were 
occasionally present.  He denies tremors, but was taking 
self-prescribed Ativan 4 times a week, 1.2 mg.  Inpatient care was 
recommnded [sic] in June by his treating physician, but the patient 
bargained into outpatient counseling by a psychiatrist.  He was not 
compliant with the psychiatrist’s recommendations, and was 
intervened on the evening prior to admission to Shepherd Hill, and 
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sent to Shepherd Hill for more definitive treatment.  His denial and 
minimization was marked.   

 
 (St. Ex. 2 at 21).  Further, in a section entitled Shepherd Hill Course, the Discharge 

Summary provides: 
 

 The patient’s [sic] remained highly defensive throughout treatment, 
using denial, intellectualization, rationalization and minimization of 
his disease, and he was unable to put forth the necessary honesty, 
openness and willingness to successfully work a recovery program.  
He appeared unwilling to give up control of his treatment plan, and 
constantly fought the treatment team, in regards to following their 
advise. [sic]  He appears to want recovery on his own terms, and is 
unwilling to seprate [sic] needs from wants.  He tended to compare 
out rather than relate to peers, and he has difficulty keeping things 
simple.  He did complete all assigned goal work, including 
knowledge of the disease; self-diagnosis; steps 1, 2, and 3 of the AA 
program; cross-addiction/cross-tolerance; an understanding of 
defenses; AA involvement; and a relapse/relapse prevention.  He was 
strongly encouraged to remain in our healthcare program, with 
extended care and Mirror Image experience at CORR, but he 
adamantly refused to agree following these recommendations, and 
preferred to continue his recovery in his home community.  He was 
discharged from our institution on 11-14-91. 

 
 (St. Ex. 2 at 21-22).   
 
b. On March 2, 2000, a police officer observed Dr. Starr park his car.  When Dr. Starr 

left the car, he appeared to be intoxicated.  The officer administered field sobriety tests 
which Dr. Starr failed.  The officer also administered a breathalyzer test which 
revealed 0.129 grams of alcohol per 210 liters of breath.  Dr. Starr was charged with 
Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol or Drugs or with Certain Concentration of 
Alcohol in Bodily Substances [DUI], a violation of Sections 4511.19(A)(1) and/or 
(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code. (St. Ex. 2 at 19-20).  

 
4.  The Board concluded that Dr. Starr’s conduct constituted “‘[i]mpairment of ability to 

practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or 
excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice,’ 
as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.” (St. Ex. 2 at 25). 

 
 The Board ordered that Dr. Starr’s certificate to practice medicine and surgery would be 

suspended for an indefinite period of time, and imposed interim monitoring conditions and 
conditions for reinstatement.  Among the conditions for reinstatement, the Board ordered 
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Dr. Starr to complete a minimum of twenty-eight days of inpatient or residential treatment 
by a treatment provider approved by the Board. (St. Ex. 2 at 8-11) 

 
 The Board further ordered that, upon reinstatement, Dr. Starr’s certificate to practice 

medicine and surgery would be subject to certain probationary terms, conditions, and 
limitations for a period of at least five years. (St. Ex. 2 at 8-14).  Under the “Probationary 
Conditions” section of the August 2001 Order, 

 
a.  Paragraph D.1 states that Dr. Starr “shall continue to be subject to the interim 

monitoring terms, conditions, and limitations as specified in paragraph B of this 
Order.”  Paragraph B.2 of the August 2001 Order provides that Dr. Starr “shall 
abstain completely from the personal use or possession of drugs, except those 
prescribed, dispensed or administered to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of his history of chemical dependency.” 

 
b. Paragraph D.5 also provides that Dr. Starr “shall not, without prior Board approval, 

administer, dispense, or possess (except as allowed under Paragraph [B.2]) any 
controlled substances as defined by state or federal law.”   

 
 (St. Ex. 2 at 8, 13, 15). 
 
5.  The Board reinstated Dr. Starr’s certificate to practice on May 8, 2002. (St. Ex. 3). 
 
6.  Lori Gilbert testified at hearing on behalf of the State.  Ms. Gilbert testified that she is the 

Chief Enforcement Attorney for the Board.  Ms. Gilbert further testified that, during the 
course of her duties as Chief Enforcement Attorney, she had received a voice mail message 
from Dr. Starr on December 2, 2003. (Tr. at 12-13). 

 
 In the voice mail message, Dr. Starr advised that he had taken a Donnatal Extentab and that 

Donnatal Extentabs contain a small amount of phenobarbital.  Dr. Starr further advised that 
Donnatal Extentab “is an old drug that was used primarily for irritable bowel syndrome.”  
Dr. Starr stated that he had taken the Donnatal Extentab because he had been experiencing 
abdominal cramping and diarrhea, and had found the pill in the glove compartment of his 
car.  Dr. Starr added that he had advised Barry Farrier of the Ohio Physicians Effectiveness 
Program and his monitoring physician.  Moreover, Dr. Starr advised that he had provided a 
urine for screening the following day and that he did not know yet the results of that test. 
(Tr. at 13-14). 

 
 Ms. Gilbert testified that, because the information Dr. Starr provided indicated that he might 

have violated his Board Order, she had initiated a complaint with the Board based on this 
incident. (Tr. at 15). 
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7.  Danielle Bickers testified at hearing on behalf of the State.  Ms. Bickers testified that she is 
the Compliance Officer for the Board.  In that capacity, she monitors the licensees who are 
currently under the terms of Board Orders or consent agreements. (Tr. at 16).   

 
 Ms. Bickers testified that Dr. Starr is one of the probationers she monitors.  Ms. Bickers 

further testified that, on January 12, 2004, Dr. Starr had made an appearance for one of his 
regularly scheduled quarterly office conferences.  Ms. Bickers testified that Raymond 
Albert, the Supervising Member of the Board; William Schmidt, the Assistant Executive 
Director; and Ms. Bickers had been present at that office conference. (Tr. at 17). 

 
 Ms. Bickers testified that, at the office conference, Dr. Starr had advised that, on 

November 25, 2003, while traveling home from visiting his son in Indiana, Dr. Starr had 
suffered abdominal cramping and diarrhea.  Dr. Starr further advised that he had taken a 
Donnatal Extentab from the glove compartment of his car in an attempt to relieve the 
symptoms.  Dr. Starr stated he had found in the glove compartment two tablets from a 
sample that he had obtained many years earlier. (Tr. at 17-18, 21) 

 
 Ms. Bickers also testified that, on November 25, 2003, Dr. Starr had been paged three 

times by his monitoring physician.  The monitoring physician had been attempting to tell 
Dr. Starr that he must provide a urine sample for random screening that day.  Dr. Starr did 
not respond to the page.  The monitoring physician paged Dr. Starr again the following 
day.  Dr. Starr responded to the page and reported to the monitor that he had taken the 
Donnatal Extentab.  The monitoring physician requested that Dr. Starr submit a urine for 
screening.  The screen results were negative. (Tr. at 19-20, 21-22).   

 
8.  Ms. Bickers testified that, when a physician leaves the State and will be unavailable for 

screening, the physician is responsible to notify the Ohio Physicians Effectiveness Program 
[OPEP] and the Board of that fact.  Ms. Bickers further testified that Dr. Starr should have 
notified the Board before he left the State on November 25, 2003. (Tr. at 21). 

 
9.    Dr. Starr testified that a Donnatal Extentab is a controlled substance and that it contains 

forty-five milligrams of phenobarbital, a barbiturate sedative.  He added that the dose of 
phenobarbital is a low dose, as 100 to 200 milligrams is the dose of phenobarbital usually 
prescribed. (Tr. at 27). 

 
10. Dr. Starr testified that he had been aware that the terms of his Board Order require that he 

abstain from having in his possession any medication containing a controlled substance.  
Dr. Starr further testified, however, that he had not been aware that he had had a Donnatal 
Extentab in his car.  He stated that he had had them for several years.  He explained that he 
has rare episodes of “colitis” or irritable bowel, and that Donnatal Extentab has an 
anti-cholinergic effect which inhibits bowel tone and helps relieve cramping.  Dr. Starr 
testified that the anti-cholinergic effect is similar to that found in Imodium, an 
over-the-counter drug. (Tr. at 24-26).  Dr. Starr testified that he had not realized that the 
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Donnatal Extentab contains phenobarbital until that evening, an hour or so after taking the 
drug. (Tr. at 26-27, 75-76). 

 
 Dr. Starr further testified that, on November 25, 2003, he had been called urgently to see his 

son in Bloomington, Indiana.  Dr. Starr testified that he had left Ohio at approximately 7:30 
or 8:00 a.m. and had not returned until 6:30 or 7:00 p.m.  Dr. Starr added that, while he was 
out of town, his monitoring physician had tried to contact him to submit a urine specimen 
for screening.  Dr. Starr testified that, when he left Dayton, he had not realized that 
Bloomington exceeded the range of his pager.  Dr. Starr further testified that he and his 
monitoring physician had not developed a plan to respond to a situation in which Dr. Starr 
could not be reached by his pager.  He added that his office had been open, but he does not 
expect his monitoring physician to track him down when he does not respond to the page. 
(Tr. at 25-26, 58-59, 63-67).  

 
 Dr. Starr testified that, when he realized that the Donnatal Extentab contained 

phenobarbital, it had occurred to him that the phenobarbital might be detected in his urine.  
Therefore, he called his monitoring physician the following morning.  A few days later, he 
also called Barron Farrier from OPEP.  Dr. Starr testified that Mr. Farrier had told him to 
contact Danielle Bickers, which Dr. Starr attempted to do.  Dr. Starr testified that when he 
called the Board, however, he had found that Ms. Bickers was not available so he left a 
message with Ms. Gilbert. (Tr. at 28, 67-71). 

 
 Dr. Starr testified that he does not carry drugs in his car.  He stated that the Donnatal 

Extentab just “happened to be there.”  Nevertheless, a few seconds later, Dr. Starr testified 
that he usually carries something to treat cramping or diarrhea, usually Imodium or another 
over-the-counter drug. (Tr. at 28-29).   

 
 Dr. Starr testified that, although taking the Donnatal Extentab was against the rules, “to his 

way of thinking * * * it wasn’t that big of a transgression.”  He had not thought that the 
Board would take it too seriously. (Tr. at 71-72). 

 
11.  Barron Farrier testified at hearing on behalf of Dr. Starr.  Mr. Farrier testified that he is a 

field service representative and case manager for OPEP.  He stated, in brief, that OPEP is a 
monitoring advocacy program for licensed practitioners who have problems with chemical 
dependency or mental health issues.  Mr. Farrier further stated that his responsibilities at 
OPEP include monitoring the compliance of practitioners who contract with OPEP and 
advocating for those practitioners based upon their compliance with their OPEP contract. 
(Tr. at 33). 

 
 Mr. Farrier testified that Dr. Starr is one of his clients.  He further testified that Dr. Starr had 

signed his contract with OPEP in November 2001.  Pursuant to the terms of his OPEP 
contract, Dr. Starr provides random urine for drug screens, attends AA and other self-help 
group meetings, maintains a relationship with a peer monitor, complies with his Board 
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Order, complies with the treatment program that was prescribed to him by his original 
treatment center, and meets with an OPEP representative on a periodic basis. (Tr. at 34-35).  

 
 Mr. Farrier further testified that OPEP has been monitoring Dr. Starr’s urine screens since 

November 2001, and that all of the results have been negative.  Mr. Farrier admitted, 
however, that, during that two and one-half years, Dr. Starr had missed two requests to 
provide urine for screening.  Mr. Farrier explained that Dr. Starr had presented acceptable 
mitigation to justify missing those screens.  Dr. Starr’s urine is currently being screened 
one time per week. (Tr. at 37, 45-49; Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] A). 

 
 Mr. Farrier stated that Dr. Starr has been attending at least three AA meetings per week.  

He added that OPEP possess attendance logs which verify that Dr. Starr had been attending 
the requisite number of meetings.  Mr. Farrier further testified that Dr. Starr is active in AA 
service, and has been sponsoring newer people in recovery. (Tr. at 39). 

 
 Mr. Farrier testified that he believes that, with this incident, Dr. Starr “has had his attention 

gotten,” and that it is unlikely that he will make a similar mistake in the future. (Tr. at 44-45).  
 
12. On March 24, 2004, Carla C. McConnell, MAT< CCDCIII-E, LSW, of Green Hall 

Outpatient Services, wrote a letter to Ms. Collis in support of Dr. Starr.  In the letter, 
Ms. McConnell stated that Dr. Starr has been in aftercare with her for more than two and 
one-half years.  She further stated that he has been “faithful in his weekly attendance and 
is dedicated to continuing to help in the aid and care of others with addiction problems.”  
Moreover, Ms. McConnell stated that, “although I understand the seriousness of this 
infraction, I do NOT believe that Tom took that tablet with any other thought in mind but 
to stop the cramping and diarrhea.  I hope that the [Board] will take into consideration 
Tom’s recent history with treatment and his dedication to helping others with addiction 
problems, as I believe Tom is very serious about his own recovery and would never 
knowingly jeopardize that.” (Resp. Ex. B). 

 
13.  Dr. Starr testified that he has not had alcohol of any kind since his sobriety date of 

March 1, 2001.  He added that he has not had any urge to drink.  Dr. Starr testified that he 
had been depressed in the past, but he is not now.  He stated that he is happy and enjoys 
his life.  Dr. Starr testified that he exercises regularly and has an active social life.  He 
added that he has a lot of friends in the AA community.  Since he lives alone, and realizes 
that loneliness is a trigger for his drinking, he keeps himself busy.  He participates in AA 
activities, and sings in the choir and leads the Adult Sunday School at his church.  
Dr. Starr also audits a course on Christian Ethics and Doctrine at the University of Dayton. 
(Tr. at 54, 56-57, 60-61).  

 
 Dr. Starr testified that he continues to attend aftercare meetings once per week, even 

though he has completed his aftercare requirements.  He also attends a weekly Caduceus 
meeting, and two other AA meetings per week. (Tr. at 53-56). 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. On March 14, 2001, the Board issued to Tom Reutti Starr, M.D., a notice of opportunity for 

hearing in which it proposed to take disciplinary action against Dr. Starr’s certificate to 
practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  The notice of opportunity for hearing was based on 
allegations that Dr. Starr was impaired of his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, 
or other substances that impair ability to practice, in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), 
Ohio Revised Code.   

 
2. On August 8, 2001, following an administrative hearing, the Board issued an Entry of 

Order [August 2001 Order] that included a finding that Dr. Starr had violated Section 
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.  The Board suspended Dr. Starr’s certificate to 
practice medicine and surgery for an indefinite period of time, and imposed interim 
monitoring conditions and conditions for reinstatement.  This Order further provided that, 
upon reinstatement, Dr. Starr’s certificate to practice medicine and surgery would be 
subject to certain probationary terms, conditions and limitations for a period of at least five 
years.   

 
 Since the Board’s reinstatement of Dr. Starr’s certificate on May 8, 2002, Dr. Starr has 

been subject to all the probationary terms, conditions and limitations of the August 2001 
Order. 

 
3. Under the “Probationary Conditions” section of the August 2001 Order, 
 

a.  Paragraph D.1 states that Dr. Starr “shall continue to be subject to the interim 
monitoring terms, conditions, and limitations as specified in paragraph B of this 
Order.”  Paragraph B.2 of the August 2001 Order further provides that Dr. Starr 
“shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of drugs, except those 
prescribed, dispensed or administered to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of his history of chemical dependency.” 

 
b. Paragraph D.5 also provides that Dr. Starr “shall not, without prior Board approval, 

administer, dispense, or possess (except as allowed under [paragraph B.2]) any 
controlled substances as defined by state or federal law.” 

 
 Despite these provisions in the August 2001 Order, on or about December 2, 2003, 

Dr. Starr informed Board staff that he had taken a pill containing phenobarbital.  Dr. Starr 
further informed Board staff that the pill was a Donnatal Extentab, which was in the glove 
compartment of his vehicle; that he had taken it accidentally for abdominal cramping; and 
that he had told his monitoring physician of the incident. 
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4. On January 12, 2004, Dr. Starr admitted to Board staff that, on November 25, 2003, he had 
been paged three times to give a urine specimen for toxicology screening.  Nevertheless, 
Dr. Starr had not responded for the stated reason that he had been out of the range of his 
pager.  Dr. Starr also admitted that, on November 25, 2003:  

 
a. He had taken Donnatal Extentab, which contained forty-five milligrams of 

phenobarbital;  
 
b. He had had the Donnatal Extentab in the glove compartment of his vehicle from an 

office drug sample obtained “a long time ago”; 
 
c. He had ingested the Donnatal Extentab because he was in distress from diarrhea and 

abdominal cramping;  
 

d. He took the Donnatal Extentab by accident and without thinking that it contained 
phenobarbital, and Dr. Starr did not realize until later that evening that the Donnatal 
Extentab contained phenobarbital; and 
 

e. On November 26, 2003, Dr. Starr advised his monitoring physician of the incident. 
 
5. Dr. Starr violated the terms of the August 2001 Board Order by taking the Donnatal 

Extentab that had not been prescribed, dispensed or administered to him by another so 
authorized by law who had full knowledge of his history of chemical dependency, and also 
by possessing the controlled substance and keeping it in the glove compartment of his 
vehicle.  

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. The conduct of Tom Reutti Starr, M.D., as set forth in Findings of Fact 3 through 5, 

constitutes a “[v]iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a 
certificate to practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
2. The conduct of Dr. Starr, as set forth in Findings of Fact 2 through 5, constitutes 

“[i]mpairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances 
that impair ability to practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
3. Rule 4731-11-08(A), Ohio Administrative Code, prohibits a physician from self-

administering controlled substances.  Accordingly, the conduct of Dr. Starr, as set forth in 
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